502314303 04/17/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Terumo Cardiovascular Systems Corporation	12/31/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Raptor Ridge, LLC	
Street Address:	24 Cumorah Lane	
City:	Alamo	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94507	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7992757

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7044441111

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 704-444-1000

Email: kim.shaul@alston.com
Correspondent Name: Alston & Bird LLP
Address Line 1: Bank of America Plaza

Address Line 2: 101 South Tryon Street, Suite 4000
Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	051850/424849
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	George M. Taulbee
Signature:	/George M. Taulbee/
Date:	04/17/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=Release424849#page1.tif source=Release424849#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 030233 FRAME: 0953 10.00 7992757

RELEASE OF PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of December 31, 2012 (the "Effective Date") by Terumo Cardiovascular Systems Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Terumo CVS"), in favor of LAAx, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("LAAx"), and Raptor Ridge, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Raptor Ridge") (LAAx and Raptor Ridge collectively the "LAAx Parties").

WHEREAS, Terumo CVS, LAAx and Raptor Ridge previously entered into an Exclusive Distribution Agreement dated December 7, 2011 ("<u>Distribution Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Distribution Agreement, each of the LAAx Parties (a) granted to Terumo CVS a lien and a first priority security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to United States Patent No. 7,992,757, and any current and future patent applications and/or patents based and/or claiming priority therefrom which are specifically designed for left atrial appendage usage or application (collectively, the "Patents"); and (b) pledged to Terumo CVS (i) any and all of its rights and interests to and in any of the Patents to Terumo CVS; (ii) any and all claims and causes of action for past, present or future infringement of any of the Patents; (iii) any and all licenses or rights granted under any of the Patents, and all license fees and royalties arising from such licenses or rights, to the extent permitted by such licenses or rights; (iv) any and all amendments, renewals, extensions, re-issuances and replacements of any of the Patents; and (v) any and all products and proceeds of any of the foregoing. All of the foregoing collectively referred to as "LAAx IP Collateral";

WHEREAS, Terumo CVS, LAAx and Raptor Ridge entered into a Termination Agreement and Release dated March 4, 2013 ("Termination Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Termination Agreement, Terumo CVS, effective as of December 31, 2012, automatically terminated and released in their entirety, all security interests and other liens in favor of Terumo CVS in respect to any and all of the LAAx IP Collateral upon receipt of the Termination and Release Consideration (as that term is defined in the Termination Agreement);

WHEREAS, Terumo CVS has received the Termination and Release Consideration;

NOW, THEREFORE, in connection with the Termination Agreement, Terumo CVS represents and warrants that it has received payment in full of the entire Termination and Release Consideration, and, effective as of December 31, 2012, Terumo CVS hereby terminates, cancels, re-pledges, reassigns and releases any and all liens and security interests it has in, to or against the LAAx IP Collateral.

If and to the extent Terumo CVS has acquired any right, title or interest to any of the LAAx IP Collateral, it hereby re-assigns and re-transfers such rights, title or interest to their respective LAAx Parties.

Terumo CVS shall take all further actions, and provide to the LAAx Parties and their successors, assigns and other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (in-

PATENT REEL: 030233 FRAME: 0954 cluding, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the LAAx Parties, at the LAAx Parties' sole cost and expense (but at no additional consideration to Terumo CVS), to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Terumo CVS has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

TERUMO CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEMS CORPORATION

Name: GAEL TISK

Title: VP LICAL OFFAIRS & TAN 16

Acknowledged by:

LAAx, INC.

D. ///

Name: Jon K. Snodgre

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Acknowledged by:

RAPTOR RIDGE LLC

Name: William K. Wheeler

Name: William K. Wheeler
Title: Managing Member

Doc#34041767v1

PATENT REEL: 030233 FRAME: 0955

RECORDED: 04/17/2013